THE CORPORATION OF TAY VALLEY TOWNSHIP

BY-LAW NO. 06-(H6

A By-law to impose fees for certain services provided by the Drummond/North Elmsley Tay Valley Fire Rescue.

WHEREAS pursuant to section 391 of the Municipal Act a municipality and a local board may pass bylaws imposing fees or charges on any class of persons for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or local board;

AND WHEREAS a by-law under this section may provide for interest charges and other penalties, including the payment of collection costs, for fees and charges that are due and unpaid;

AND WHEREAS the treasurer of a local municipality may, and upon the request of its upper-tier municipality, if any, or of a local board whose area of jurisdiction includes any part of the municipality shall, add fees and charges imposed by the municipality, upper-tier municipality or local board, respectively, under this Part to the tax roll for any property for which all of the owners are responsible for paying the fees and charges;

AND WHEREAS a by-law shall set out when and in what manner,

- (a) the fees and charges are to be paid; and
- (b) the interest charges and other penalties, if any, for fees and charges that are due and unpaid and the discounts and other benefits, if any, for early payment of the fees and charges are to be paid

AND WHEREAS it is deemed appropriate to impose fees for certain services provided by the Drummond/North Elmlsey Tay Valley Fire Rescue;

AND WHEREAS Council advertised and hosted a public meeting on May 16, 2006 to discuss fees and charges, including the fees herein proposed;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of Tay Valley Township enacts as follows:

- 1. The fees for services provided as described in Schedule "A" hereto are hereby imposed on all property owners utilizing such services in Tay Valley Township. The fee shall be payable upon receipt of service. Penalty and interest at 1.25% per month shall be payable on any and all amounts in arrears beyond thirty (30) days.
- 2. The Fire Chief is hereby authorized and directed to collect such fees, including penalty and interest thereon, and to deposit such amounts into the general funds of the Drummond/North Elmsley Tay Valley Fire Rescue.
- 3. The Treasurer, on the request of the Drummond/North Elmsley Tay Valley Fire Board, is herey by authorized to add to the appropriate tax bill, fees including penalty and interest remaining unpaid and outstanding one year after the original due date.
- 4. The provisions of this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon the passing thereof.
- 5. Any fee previously imposed by by-law for similar services that is inconsistent with this by-law is hereby rescinded.

Read a first and second time this 23rd day of May, 2006

Read a third time and passed this 23rd day of May, 2006

Clerk

P:\BYLAWS\BY-LAWS 2006\Fees-Fire Services.doc

Drummond/North Elmsley Tay Valley Fire Rescue

Fees and Tariffs

2006 May

Item	Details	Fee
Inspections	Special Occasion Permit – non property owners	\$100.00
	Liquor License – non property owners	
	Compliance Letters –property owners	
Fire Reports	Non property owners	\$100.00
		The constitution of the co
Emergency Response	Vehicle Fire, Extrication etc – non property owners	MTO Rates
Burning Permits	Contravention of Bylaw	MTO Rates

MTO Rate – Ministry of Transportation authorized rate per hour for each apparatus responding to the incident.